

No. 01-704

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THOMAS LAMAR BEAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
*Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
THOMAS M. BONDY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of five other circuits	8
B. The court of appeals’ decision is incorrect	9
C. The court of appeals’ decision may cause serious adverse consequences	16
Conclusion	18
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	12a
Appendix C	39a
Appendix D	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Burtch v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 120 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1997)	8-9, 12
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	11
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000)	8, 12, 13
<i>Mullis v. United States</i> , 230 F.3d 215 (6th Cir. 2000)	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Owen v. Magaw</i> , 122 F.3d 1350 (10th Cir. 1997)	9, 12, 15
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 702 (3d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	9-10
<i>Saccacio v. ATF</i> , 211 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2000)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 872 F.2d 94 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 836 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Concha</i> , 233 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000)	5

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940)	10
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 74 F.3d 64 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 821 (1996)	6, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883)	10
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	10
<i>United States v. Winson</i> , 793 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1986)	5

Statutes and regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 706	2, 12
5 U.S.C. 706(1)	13
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763A-129	3, 10, 43a
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-61, 111 Stat. 1277	3, 10, 43a
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681- 485	3, 10, 43a
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-58, 113 Stat. 434	3, 10, 43a
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-67, 115 Stat. 519	3, 10, 43a
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Act, 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-393, 106 Stat. 1732	3, 10
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Act, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-123, 107 Stat. 1228	3, 10, 43a
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Act, 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-329, 108 Stat. 2385	3, 10, 43a
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Act, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-52, 109 Stat. 471	3, 10, 43a
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009- 319	3, 10, 43a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2, 5, 41a
18 U.S.C. 925(c)	2, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 41a
27 C.F.R.:	
Section 178.11	5
Section 178.144(b).....	2
Section 178.144(d).....	2
 Miscellaneous:	
Criminal Justice Policy Council, <i>Total Adult Con- victions and Deferred Adjudications for All Felony Offenses, Fiscal Years 1988-1999</i> (updated Jan. 5, 2001) < <a href="http://www.cjpc.state.tx.US/StatTabs/Court
convictions.pdf">http://www.cjpc.state.tx.US/StatTabs/Court convictions.pdf >	16-17
H.R. Rep. No. 183, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	4, 10, 17
S. Rep. No. 106, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	10
S. Rep. No. 353, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)	4, 10, 14
S. Rep. No. 583, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	2, 12
<i>Webster's Third International Dictionary</i> (1993)	12
